

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

CRYSTAL BRAY and SAMUEL COOK, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,)	
)	CASE NO. 1:17-cv-01365-JEJ
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	CLASS ACTION
)	
GAMESTOP CORPORATION,)	JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Robert J. Kriner, Jr. (DE Bar No. 2546)
 Vera G. Belger (DE Bar No. 5676)
CHIMICLES & TIKELLIS LLP
 222 Delaware Ave, Suite 1100
 Wilmington, DE 19801
 (302) 656-2500
 rjk@chimicles.com
 vgb@chimicles.com

Cornelius P. Dukelow
 Oklahoma Bar No. 19086
ABINGTON COLE + ELLERY
 320 South Boston Avenue, Suite 1130
 Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
 918.588.3400 (*telephone & facsimile*)
 cdukelow@abingtonlaw.com
 www.abingtonlaw.com

Benjamin F. Johns (*pro hac vice*)
 Andrew W. Ferich (*pro hac vice*)
CHIMICLES & TIKELLIS LLP
 361 W. Lancaster Avenue
 Haverford, Pennsylvania 19041
 Tel: (610) 642-8500
 bfj@chimicles.com
 awf@chimicles.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Crystal Bray and Samuel Cook

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....1

I. Plaintiffs’ Claims1

II History of the Litigation.....1

 A. The Complaint1

 B. The Motion to Dismiss Opinion2

III. Settlement Negotiations3

IV. The Proposed Settlement3

 A. The Settlement Class.....4

 B. Compensation to Class Members.....4

 C. Notification to Settlement Class Members5

 D. Plaintiffs' Incentive Awards and Attorneys' Fees6

ARGUMENT.....6

I. THE COURT SHOULD PRELIMINARILY APPROVE THE SETTLEMENT6

 A. The Settlement Falls within the Range of Possible Approval6

 1. The Proposed Settlement Is the Product of Arm’s Length Negotiation8

 2. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Engaged in Sufficient Investigation and Discovery to Make an Informed Judgment Concerning the Merits of their Claims8

 3. The Proponents of the Settlement Are Highly Experienced Consumer Class Action Litigators10

 4. The Settlement Amount Is Fair, Reasonable and Adequate in Light of the Risks of Further Litigation10

 B. Certification of the Proposed Settlement Class for Settlement Purposes Is Appropriate.....11

1.	The Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	11
a.	The numerosity requirement is satisfied.....	11
b.	The commonality requirement is satisfied.....	12
c.	The typicality requirement is satisfied.....	13
d.	The adequacy requirement is satisfied.....	14
2.	The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Satisfied.....	15
a.	Common legal and factual questions predominate individual ones.....	15
b.	A class action is superior to other methods of adjudication	16
C.	The Proposed Plan of Notice Should Be Approved.....	17
D.	A Final Approval Hearing Should Be Scheduled.....	18
	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alves v. Main,
 No. 01-cv-789 (DMC), 2012 WL 6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012).....8, 10

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....11, 15

In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.,
 MDL No. 1426, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29163 (E.D. Pa. May 11, 2004)8

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....7

In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va. Mortg. Lending Practices Litig.,
 No. MDL No. 1674, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107048 (W.D. Pa. July 31, 2013).....14

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
 284 F.R.D. 207 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....13

Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.,
 248 F.R.D. 434 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....7

In re General Motors Corp.,
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....7

Hammond v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.,
 No. 08-cv-6060(RMB)(RLE), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71996 (S.D.N.Y. June
 25, 2010)10

In re Heckmann Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 10-378-LPS-MPT, 2013 WL 2456104 (D. Del. June 6, 2013).....16

Inmates of the Northumberland County Prison v. Reish,
 No. 08-cv-345, 2009 WL 8670860 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 17, 2009)13

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009).....17

Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co.,
 246 F.R.D. 467 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....7

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....17

In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
 775 F.3d 570 (3d Cir. 2014).....7

In re OSB Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 06-826, 2007 WL 2253425 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 3, 2007)12

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Sales Litig.,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....12

Ritti v. U-Haul Int’l, Inc.,
 05- 4182, 2006 WL 1117878 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 26, 2006).....14

Schuler v. Medicines Co.,
 No. 14-1149 (CCC), 2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. Jun 23, 2016).....9

Skeway v. China Nat. Gas, Inc.,
 304 F.R.D. 467 (D. Del. 2014)15

Smith v. Prof’l Billing & Mgmt. Servs., Inc.,
 No. 06-cv-4453 (JEI), 2007 WL 4191749 (D.N.J. Nov. 21, 2007)7

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....17

Twigg v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
 153 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1998)17

Varacallo v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005).....7

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....12, 13

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....6, 9

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1715(b)19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FED. R. CIV. P. 9(b)2

FED. R. CIV. P. 23, *et seq.*..... *passim*
